The Company’s restated financial statements also reflect certain immaterial adjustments to reflect corrections to the consolidated balance sheet classification of deferred
tax assets and liabilities, accrued liabilities and other non-current liabilities and corrections to the consolidated income statements to reflect previously unrecorded activity
related to a provision of our fountain beverage agreement.

The cumulative effect of this restatement resulted in an increase in the accumulated deficit of $590,000 as of December 30, 2001, and decreases in net income of
$288,000 and $377,000 for the fiscal years ended December 28, 2003 and December 29, 2002, respectively.

55

Table of Contents

RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

Following is a summary of the significant effects of the restatement on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 28, 2003 as well as the effects of these
changes on the Company’s consolidated statements of income for the fiscal years ended December 28, 2003 and December 29, 2002 (in thousands, except per share data):

Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 28, 2003

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As
Restated

Property and equipment, net   $151,061  $ 3,349  $154,410
Current deferred tax asset   1,075   (318)  757
Non-current deferred tax asset   4,710   1,138   5,848
Accrued payroll and payroll-related liabilities   12,931   (770)  12,161
Accrued liabilities   6,622   (709)  5,913
Deferred rent payable   5,296   5,359   10,655
Other non-current liabilities   —   1,544   1,544
Retained earnings   18,111   (1,255)  16,856
Total stockholders’ equity   133,641   (1,255)  132,386
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   210,213   4,169   214,382

Consolidated Statements of Income

Fiscal Year ended December 28, 2003

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As
Restated

Cost of sales   $ 75,172  $ (105) $ 75,067
Occupancy costs   21,637   (389)  21,248
Depreciation and amortization   16,126   269   16,395
General and administrative   22,022   (32)  21,990
Pre-opening costs   3,165   726   3,891
Income from operations   26,680   (469)  26,211
Income before income taxes   23,803   (469)  23,334
Provision for income taxes   8,069   (181)  7,888
Net income   $ 15,734  $ (288) $ 15,446

Earnings per share—Basic   $ 1.04  $ (0.02) $ 1.02

Earnings per share—Diluted   $ 1.02  $ (0.02) $ 1.00

Fiscal Year ended December 29, 2002

Cost of sales   $ 61,084  $ (75) $ 61,009
Occupancy costs   18,095   (265)  17,830
Restaurant closures and impairment   1,133   260   1,393
Depreciation and amortization   12,883   315   13,198
General and administrative   20,260   (21)  20,239
Pre-opening costs   1,879   386   2,265
Income from operations   22,157   (600)  21,557
Income before income taxes   12,344   (600)  11,744
Provision for income taxes   4,081   (224)  3,857
Net income   $ 8,264  $ (377) $ 7,887

Earnings per share—Basic   $ 0.67  $ (0.03) $ 0.64

Earnings per share—Diluted   $ 0.65  $ (0.03) $ 0.62

56

Table of Contents

RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

4.   Franchise Acquisitions

On January 14, 2002, a wholly owned subsidiary of Red Robin acquired all of the outstanding stock of Western Franchise Development, Inc. (WFD) for $6.3 million in
cash, net of $148,700 of cash acquired. WFD operated six restaurants in Northern California under franchise agreements with the Company. The Company acquired WFD after